



**BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**IN THE MATTER OF:
JAYMIE GODWIN WILFONG,
JUDGE, 20TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

**COMPLAINT NO. 142-2013; 143-2013; 144-2013;
145-2013; and 155-2013**

SUPREME COURT NO.: 14-0379



BRIEF OF SPECIAL JUDICIAL DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL



Rachael L. Fletcher Cipoletti [Bar No. 8806]
Special Judicial Disciplinary Counsel
David A. Jividen [1889]
Office of Disciplinary Counsel
City Center East, Suite 1200C
4700 MacCorkle Avenue SE
Charleston, West Virginia 25304
(304) 558-7999
(304) 558-4015 – facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
B.	FINDINGS OF FACT BY JUDICIAL HEARING BOARD	5
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	23
IV.	ARGUMENT	23
A.	STANDARD OF PROOF	23
B.	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW OF THE JUDICIAL HEARING BOARD	23
1.	Count I - Judicial Conduct - Inappropriate Relationship	24
2.	Count II - Judicial and Extra-Judicial Conduct North Central Community Corrections	28
3.	Mitigating Factors	29
4.	Aggravating Factors	30
C.	RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS BY THE JUDICIAL HEARING BOARD ..	31
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Florida Bar v. Corbin</u> 540 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1989)	40
<u>Florida Bar v. Gardiner</u> 2014 WL 2516419 (Fla.)	40
<u>In Re Abrams</u> 227 Ariz. 248, 257 P.3d 167 (2011)	40
<u>In Re Adams</u> 932 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 2006)	38
<u>In Re Brooks</u> 264 Ga. 583, 449 S.E.2d 87 (1994)	40
<u>In Re Chrzanowski</u> 465 Mich.468, 636 N.W.2d 758 (2001)	39
<u>In Re Eads</u> 362 N.W.2d 541 (1985)	33
<u>In Re Higgins</u> 79 A.D.2d 145, 436 N.Y.S.2d 71 (1981)	40
<u>In Re Flanagan</u> 240 Conn. 157, 690 A.2d 865 (1997)	39
<u>In Re Frank</u> 753 So.2d 1228	36
<u>In Re Hammond</u> 224 Kan. 745, 585 P.2d 1066 (1978)	37
<u>In Re Harris</u> 713 So.2d 1138 (La. 1998)	39
<u>In Re Kivett</u> 309 N.C. 635, 309 S.E.2d 442 (1983)	38

<u>In Re Lee</u>	
336 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1976)	36
<u>In Re McCree</u>	
495 Mich. 51, 845 N.W.2d 458 (2014)	40
<u>In Re Miller</u>	
949 So.2d 379 (La. 2007)	37
<u>In Re Snyder</u>	
336 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. 1983)	36
<u>In Re Toler</u>	
218 W.Va. 653, 625 S.E.2d 731(2005)	31,34
<u>In Re Watkins</u>	
223 W.Va. 170, 757 S.E.2d 594 (2013)	31,35,43
